November 23, 2020 FOI No: 2020-52

#### VIA E-MAIL - Redacted

# Redacted

#### Dear Redacted

Re: Request for Records

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act

The City of White Rock has reviewed your request for access to the following records pursuant to the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the "Act"):

 Incident Report and Investigation Report regarding a fire that happened on April 6, 2020 at 1437 FOSTER ST, WHITE ROCK, BC V4B 3X6

Access to these records is available. However, some of the information in the records is excepted from the disclosure requirements of the Act. I have severed the excepted information so that I could disclose to you the remaining information as attached.

The severed information is excepted from disclosure under section 22 of the Act. Severing is necessary to avoid disclosing any third-party personal information without permission.

Please contact our office if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Ken Overton

Manager, Property, Risk Management, and FOI

Iverton

604-541-2104

Att.

Corporate Administration

P: 604.541.2212 | F: 604.541.9348

City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock BC, Canada V4B 1Y6

WHITE ROCK
City by the Sea!

www.whiterockcity.ca

If you believe that the City of White Rock has been unreasonable in its handling of your request, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review our response. You have 30 days from receipt of this notice to request a review by writing to:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner 3rd Floor, 756 Fort Street Victoria BC V8W 1H2

Should you decide to request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with:

- 1. your name, address and telephone number;
- 2. a copy of this letter;
- 3. a copy of your original request sent to the City of White Rock; and
- 4. the reasons or grounds upon which you are requesting the review.

### White Rock Fire Department Incident Report

October 29, 2020 **Incident Number:** 20-21798 Apt/Unit 301 04/06/2020 7:27:41 Incident Begin Time: Incident Address: 1437 FOSTER ST, WHITE ROCK 04/06/2020 10:46:27 Incident End Time: **Cross Street:** THRIFT AVE STRUCTURE FIRE - COMMERCIAL Dispatch Type FCO Fire - Commercial/Multi ResideBuilding Name: Incident Type: Ed Wolfe Officer Reporting: Drug Lab: 0 White Rock Hall 1 Station Area: Grow Op: 0 Shift: D Shift 0 Secondary Suite: Incident Commander: **Total Injuries:** Bira 0 False Alarm: **Total Manhours:** Liability Release:

Total Manpower:

20

**Bench Marks** 

Command Established: 04/06/2020 07:32:49 Working Fire:

Ambulance on Scene: 1st Search Completed: Police on Scene: 2nd Search Completed:

Police File Number: 2020-1570 04/06/2020 07:43:49 Loss Stopped:

Property Ref on Scene: Situation under Control:

Volunteers Paged: 04/06/2020 07:29:23 Post Incident Watch Posted:

**Duty Chief Notified:** Inspector Paged: Career Callout Initiated: BC Hydro on Scene: FF with Ambulance: Gas Utility on Scene: FF Return to Crew: Fire Commisioner Notified: **Tow Truck Notified:** Ministry of Environment: **Public Works Notified:** Provincial Hiways Notified: Min. of Forests Notified:

#### Officer/Crew Notes

Notes: Bindra

Dispatched to 1437 Foster street for multi residential structure fire. Arrived on scene and set up foster Command. Made our way to suite #301. Some light smoke in the hallway. As the attack team prepared to gain entry a neighbor walked by and opened the door to the suite. The suite had white smoke but visibility was good. Another resident walked by and said there's chance there's someone still in the suite. I Informed the attack team. Just then they said the door to the bed room is hot. The 13/4 line was charged and A1 opened the door just enough to have a look. They saw the victim on the floor. Visiblilty in the room was very low as the room was full of smoke. They made their way in and cooled off the room. The PPA was started and visibility improved in the suite. Once the fire was struck the Command was transferred to C2. I moved over to operations.

Dispatch Notes Time:

# White Rock Fire Department Incident Report

		October 29, 2020
04/06/2020 10:46:27	Transfered from CAD	
04/06/2020 10:39:49	command terminated	
04/06/2020 10:18:32	WRE1 available from the scene	
04/06/2020 08:55:19	MoComm 1 with 6 enroute	
04/06/2020 08:15:14	E2 avail on scene	
04/06/2020 07:43:37	fire struck	
04/06/2020 07:43:30	remp adv	
04/06/2020 07:43:20	crews advised code 5-9	
04/06/2020 07:39:38	rcmp adv at 7:29	
04/06/2020 07:39:04	420 page complete	
04/06/2020 07:38:13	command requesting 420 pagers	
04/06/2020 07:38:11	dva	
04/06/2020 07:38:05	Dispatch viewed Alert details.	
04/06/2020 07:37:09	reportee is from s. 22	
04/06/2020 07:35:59	crews entering the unit	
04/06/2020 07:33:31	WRE2 w 4	
04/06/2020 07:33:18	foster command	
04/06/2020 07:33:15	nothing showing	
04/06/2020 07:32:51	call disconnected.	
04/06/2020 07:32:30	caller is outside the building now.	
04/06/2020 07:32:10	caller states that her heart is going very fast	
04/06/2020 07:30:16	C1 copy page	
04/06/2020 07:30:13	caller is very panicked	
04/06/2020 07:29:53	adv caller to pull the alarms for the whole building	
04/06/2020 07:29:40	alarms are sounding in unit 301	
04/06/2020 07:29:22	bcas adv	
04/06/2020 07:28:23	unit 301 is full of smoke// lady is inside and in the bedroom	
04/06/2020 07:28:04	Incident dispatcher Assigned: 00003	
04/06/2020 07:28:04	Dispatch acknowledged incident.	
04/06/2020 07:27:57	Initial incident type selected 'STR FIRE - COMRCL STRUCTURE FIRE	₹E -
04/06/2020 07:27:52	Unit change from: '401' to '301'	
04/06/2020 07:27:42	Department assigned 'WHITE ROCK FIRE DEPARTMENT'	

# **Apparatus Attending**

Apparatus	Dispatch Time	On Route Time	Onscene Time	Return Service Time	Return Quarter Time/Date
WR Engine 1	04/06/2020 07:28	:03/4/06/2020 07:29:	57 04/06/2020 07:32	:53 04/06/2020 09:01:04	n
WR Engine 2	04/06/2020 07:28	:0244/06/2020 07:33:2	20 04/06/2020 07:34	:39 04/06/2020 08:15:17	

## White Rock Fire Department Incident Report

October 29, 2020

WR 410 04/06/2020 07:28:25 04/06/2020 07:35:11

WR Deputy Chief 04/06/2020 07:30:584/06/2020 07:30:59 04/06/2020 07:44:57 04/06/2020 10:43:23

WR Squad 1 04/06/2020 07:31:504/06/2020 07:31:55 04/06/2020 07:33:21 04/06/2020 08:27:40

WR 420 04/06/2020 07:38:16 04/06/2020 07:47:03

WR Chief 04/06/2020 07:41:524/06/2020 07:41:54 04/06/2020 07:43:13 04/06/2020 10:43:23

WR Aerial 1 04/06/2020 07:45:1034/06/2020 07:45:27

WR Aerial 1 04/06/2020 08:03:074/06/2020 08:03:14 04/06/2020 08:06:40 04/06/2020 09:37:34

WR Deputy Chief @4/06/2020 08:33:494/06/2020 08:33:46 04/06/2020 08:33:47 04/06/2020 10:43:31

WROC1 04/06/2020 08:54:554/06/2020 08:54:58 04/06/2020 08:55:59 04/06/2020 10:43:00

#### **Attendees**

Michael Armstrong Firefighter
Mike Bancroft Firefighter

Spencer Bennett Paid On Call Firefighter

Bira Bindra Firefighter
James Davison Captain

Cooper DeBeck Paid On Call Firefighter

Michael Diamantopoulos Firefighter
Paul Farrant Firefighter
Cordell Fulton Captain
Scott Hamilton Captain
Eric Kameka Firefighter

Rajdeep Mangat Paid On Call Firefighter

Connor McMahon Firefighter
Dave Mossop Captain

Jody Nedelak Paid On Call Firefighter

Mike Passas Firefighter

Scott Pearson Paid On Call Firefighter

Patrick Ryan Firefighter
Doug Smith Captain

Nicolaas Bosma Paid On Call Firefighter



# FIRE INVESTIGATION REPORT

For

INCIDENT: CWR 2020 04 06 07

301 - 1437 FOSTER STREET WHITE ROCK



#### THE CORPORATION OF THE

## CITY OF WHITE ROCK

15315 PACIFIC AVENUE, WHITE ROCK, BC V4B 1R1

FIRE/RESCUE DEPARTMENT

TEL 604.541.2121 FAX 604.541.2120

FIRE INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR: CWR 2020 04 06 07

INVESTIGATED BY: DEPUTY CHIEF ED WOLFE & ACTING DEPUTY CHIEF KEN MOLLAND

LOCATION: #301 – 1437 FOSTER STREET

DATE OF FIRE: APRIL 6, 2020 TIME FIRE DEPT RECEIVED CALL: 07:28: 04

DATE OF INVESTIGATION: APRIL 6, 2020

**SUMMARY OF FINDINGS** 

A. AREA OF ORIGIN: MASTER BEDROOM SITUATED AT NORTH END OF SUITE

B. Point of Origin: Top of Queen Mattress, approx. 12"North and 6" east of center

C. IGNITING OBJECT: 6510, HALOGEN READING LAMP

D. FORM OF HEAT: HOT OBJECT - CONDUCTION

E. MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED: BEDDING

F. ACT OR OMISSION: HUMAN FAILING - ASLEEP WITH READING LAMP ON BED

OTHER AGENCIES INVOLVED: RCMP FILE # 20-1570,

CORONER: ALIX MOSBY



#### THE CORPORATION OF THE

# CITY OF WHITE ROCK

15315 PACIFIC AVENUE, WHITE ROCK, BC V4B 1R1

FIRE/RESCUE DEPARTMENT

TEL 604.541.2121 FAX 604.541.2120

FIRE INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR: CWR 2020 04 06 07

BACKGROUND: ON APRIL 6<sup>TH</sup> AT APPROX. 07:28 WRFR WAS DISPATCHED TO A MULTI-RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE FIRE AT 1437 FOSTER ST. IN WHITE ROCK B.C. DISPATCH STATED, CALLER INDICATED "ALARM SOUNDING IN UNIT 301. THE UNIT IS FULL OF SMOKE AND THERE MAY BE A LADY IN THE BACK BEDROOM". WRE1 ARRIVED AT 07:32 AND ESTABLISHED FOSTER COMMAND AND ADVISED, NOTHING SHOWING. A FIRE HYDRANT ON THE EAST SIDE OF FOSTER STREET WAS SECURED AS A WATER SUPPLY SOURCE. TWO 2 1/2 SUPPLY LINES WERE CONNECTED TO THE BUILDINGS STANDPIPE CONNECTION AT THE SOUTH EAST END OF THE BUILDING. THE ATTACK CREW PROCEEDED TO THE THIRD FLOOR ENCOUNTERING LIGHT SMOKE IN THE HALLWAY. UPON ARRIVING AT UNIT 301, THE ATTACK TEAM COULD HEAR A SMOKE ALARM SOUNDING WITHIN THE UNIT. AS THE CREW PREPARED TO MAKE ENTRY, A NEIGHBOR PASSED BY Redacted S. 22 ) AND OPENED THE SUITE DOOR WITH A KEY SHE HAD IN HER POSSESSION. SHE STATED "THERE'S A CHANCE SOMEONE IS STILL IN THE SUITE". THE ATTACK CREW ENTERED THE UNIT, ENCOUNTERING LIGHT SMOKE. A QUICK CHECK OF THE KITCHEN AND LIVING AREA DID NOT IDENTIFY A SOURCE. THE ATTACK TEAM PROCEEDED TO THE TWO BEDROOMS AT THE NORTH END OF THE UNIT. THE DOOR TO BEDROOM 1 WAS OPEN. THE DOOR TO THE SECOND BEDROOM AT THE VERY NORTH END OF THE UNIT WAS CLOSED AND WARM TO THE TOUCH. THE ATTACK TEAM SLOWLY OPENED THE DOOR, ENCOUNTERING HEAVY SMOKE, BUT NO FIRE. THEY COULD SEE A BODY ON THE FLOOR A FEW FEET INTO THE BEDROOM. THE ATTACK TEAM PERFORMED A PATIENT ASSESSMENT AND DETERMINED THE PATIENT WAS DECEASED. THE ATTACK TEAM CONDUCTED A SEARCH OF THE BEDROOM AND DETERMINED THE MATTRESS TO BE THE SOURCE OF SMOKE AND HEAT. THEY APPLIED MINIMAL WATER TO WHAT WAS LEFT OF THE BEDDING, MATTRESS AND BOX SPRING TO ENSURE THE FIRE WAS STRUCK. A POSITIVE PRESSURE FAN WAS USED TO VENTILATE SMOKE FROM THE BEDROOM THROUGH A WINDOW THAT WAS OPENED UP ON THE WEST WALL. A THERMAL IMAGING CAMERA WAS USED TO CHECK FOR HOT SPOTS AND FIRE EXTENSION. NEITHER WERE FOUND TO BE PRESENT.

Redacted S. 22, DOB Redacted S. 22, WAS THE OWNER OF UNIT # 301. Redacted S. 22 WAS IDENTIFIED AS THE VICTIM FOUND ON THE FLOOR BETWEEN THE DOOR AND THE BED IN THE MASTER BEDROOM.

Redacted S. 22 STATED THAT Redacted S. 22 WORE HEARING AIDS AND THAT IT WAS DEBATABLE WHETHER OR NOT SHE WOULD HAVE HEARD THE SMOKE DETECTOR SOUNDING IN THE HALLWAY LEADING TO HER BEDROOM. S. 22 S HEARING AIDS WERE LOCATED ON THE NIGHT TABLE NEXT TO HER BED. Redacted S. 22

Redacted S. 22 s. 22 HAD SPOKEN WITHREdacted S. 22 AT 2300HRS ON APRIL 5 DISCUSSING THE LOCAL NEWS. A MISSED CELL PHONE CALL ON S. 22 PHONE INDICATED S. 22 HAD CALLED AGAIN AT APPROX. 2330HRS. A HALF FULL COFFEE CUP CONTAINING RED WINE WAS PRESENT ON THE BED SIDE NIGHT TABLE.

RESIDENT Redacted S. 22 FROM UNIT S. 22 STATED THAT ON THE MORNING OF APRIL 6, 2020 AT APPROX. 0635, SHE DETECTED AN ODD SMELL PERMEATING INTO HER UNIT AS SHE WAS LEAVING FOR HER MORNING WALK. SHE PROCEEDED ON HER WALK AND UPON RETURNING TO THE BUILDING, AGAIN DETECTED THE ODOR. SHE WALKED THROUGH THE BUILDING FLOOR BY FLOOR INVESTIGATING THE SOURCE OF THE SMELL. WHEN SHE GOT TO THE SOUTH END OF THE THIRD FLOOR, SHE COULD HEAR THE SMOKE DETECTOR SOUNDING IN UNIT 301. SHE KNEW THAT THE UNIT BELONGED TO REDACTED SOUNDING IN UNIT 301. SHE KNEW THAT THE UNIT BELONGED TO REDACTED SOUNDING IN UNIT 301. SHE KNEW THAT THE UNIT BELONGED TO REDACTED SOUNDING IN UNIT 301. SHE KNEW THAT THE UNIT BELONGED TO SMOKE AND RETURNED TO UNIT 301. TO OPEN THE FOURTH FLOOR AND SUMMONED S. 22 WITH HER KEY AND RETURNED TO UNIT 301. TO OPEN THE DOOR. THEY FOUND THE UNIT FULL OF SMOKE AND PROCEEDED INTO THE SUITE TO OPEN THE PATIO DOOR IN AN ATTEMPT TO VENTILATE THE ROOM. THEY DID NOT PROCEED TO THE BEDROOM AS THE SMOKE WAS TOO HEAVY. BOTH WOMEN EXITED THE UNIT, GOING BACK UP TO UNIT S. 22 SO S. 22 COULD CALL 911. THE OPERATOR ADVISED, "PULL THE FIRE ALARM AND EVACUATE THE BUILDING".

STRUCTURE: 1437 FOSTER IS A 39 UNIT, THREE-STOREY, STRATA-TITLE APARTMENT CONSTRUCTED IN 1975. IT IS TYPE 3 CONSTRUCTION, WITH A FLAT ASPHALT ROOF. IT HAS BRICK AND PLASTER SIDING WITH BASEBOARD HEAT THROUGHOUT.

**INVESTIGATION FINDING:** THE AREA OF ORIGIN WAS THE MASTER BEDROOM (BEDROOM # 2) LOCATED AT THE NORTH END OF THE UNIT.

THE POINT OF ORIGIN WAS THE TOP SIDE OF A QUEEN SIZE MATTRESS, APPROX.12 INCHES NORTH (TOWARDS THE HEAD) AND 6 INCHES EAST FROM THE MIDDLE POINT OF THE MATTRESS. THE MATTRESS WAS ON TOP OF A BOX SPRING, ON A METAL FRAME, SITUATED UP AGAINST THE NORTH BEDROOM WALL, APPROX. 24 INCHES OFF THE WEST BEDROOM WALL.

THE POINT OF ORIGIN WAS DETERMINED DUE TO THE FACT THIS AREA OF THE MATTRESS SUSTAINED THE MOST DAMAGE. THE BEDDING, MATTRESS PAD AND MATERIALS THAT COVERED THE MATTRESS THROUGH THE MIDDLE SECTION HAD BURNED AWAY EXPOSING THE MATTRESS SPRINGS. THE IGNITING OBJECT WAS ALSO LOCATED IN THIS AREA. THE MATTRESS, BOX SPRING AND HEADBOARD WERE THE ONLY ITEMS IN THE ROOM TO SUSTAIN DIRECT FIRE DAMAGE.

THE BOX SPRING WHICH WAS SITUATED UNDER THE MATTRESS SUSTAINED CHARRING TO THE ENTIRE TOP SIDE ALONG WITH A 10 INCH CIRCULAR BURN THROUGH AREA, LOCATED ON IT'S EAST SIDE, APPROX. 18 INCHES SOUTH (TOWARDS FOOT OF BED) FROM THE BOX SPRINGS MID POINT.

POTENTIAL IGNITION SOURCES IN THE AREA OF ORIGIN INCLUDE 2 LIGHT SWITCHES LOCATED ON THE EAST WALL, 1 FOR THE BEDROOM AND 1 FOR THE WALK-IN CLOSET, BOTH RULED OUT DUE TO THEIR LOCATION IN RELATION TO THE POINT OF ORIGIN AND THE FACT THEY REMAINED IN OPERATIONAL CONDITION.

AN ELECTRICAL OUTLET ON THE SOUTH WALL, MID SECTION APPROX. 12 INCHES OFF THE FLOOR. THIS OUTLET HAD A POWER BAR PLUGGED INTO IT PROVIDING 6 ADDITIONAL OUTLETS IN

WHICH 4 HAD ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES PLUGGED IN. THE ELECTRICAL OUTLET, POWER BAR AND APPLIANCES WERE RULED OUT AS POTENTIAL IGNITION SOURCES DUE TO THEIR LOCATION IN RELATION TO THE POINT OF ORIGIN AND THE APPLIANCES PLUGGED IN REMAINED IN OPERATIONAL CONDITION.

AN ELECTRICAL OUTLET LOCATED ON THE WEST WALL, MID SECTION, APPROX. 12 INCHES OFF THE FLOOR. THIS OUTLET HAD A POWER BAR PLUGGED INTO IT ALONG WITH A READING LIGHT CONTAINING A COMPACT FLUORESCENT BULB. THE OUTLET AND THE POWER BAR WERE RULED OUT AS POTENTIAL IGNITION SOURCES DUE TO FACT THE POWER BAR WAS IN GOOD CONDITION AND REMAINED OPERATIONAL WITH NOTHING PLUGGED INTO IT. THE LAMP WAS RULED OUT DUE TO THE FACT IT WAS NOT TURNED ON, ITS OVERALL CONDITION AND ITS LOCATION IN RELATION TO THE POINT OF ORIGIN.

A CEILING LIGHT AT THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF THE ROOM WAS RULED OUT DUE TO ITS LOCATION IN RELATION TO THE POINT OF ORIGIN AND THE SWITCH BEING IN THE OFF POSITION. A BASEBOARD HEATER LOCATED ON THE WEST WALL WAS RULED OUT DUE TO IT REMAINING IN GOOD CONDITION, IT BEING OFF AT THE TIME AND ITS LOCATION IN RELATION TO THE POINT OF ORIGIN.

AN ELECTRICAL OUTLET LOCATED ON THE NORTH BEDROOM WALL, MID SECTION, APPROX. 12 INCHES UP FROM THE FLOOR WAS RULED OUT AS A POTENTIAL IGNITION SOURCE. THIS ELECTRICAL OUTLET HAD A THREE OUTLET ADAPTER PLUGGED INTO THE LOWER RECEPTACLE THAT HAD A CORDLESS PHONE CHARGER AND A HALOGEN READING LAMP PLUGGED INTO IT. THE ELECTRICAL OUTLET, CORDLESS PHONE CHARGER AND ADAPTER WERE RULED OUT AS IGNITION SOURCES DUE TO THE FACT THEY REMAINED IN OPERATIONAL CONDITION AND THERE LOCATION IN RELATION TO THE POINT OF ORIGIN.

THE HALOGEN READING LAMP THAT WAS PLUGGED INTO THE EAST ADAPTER OUTLET WAS IDENTIFIED AS BEING THE IGNITING OBJECT. THE PLUG BLADES FROM THE LAMP CORD WERE CLEAN INSIDE THE ADAPTER OUTLET. THE FIRST 18 INCHES OF THE CORD LEAVING THE ELECTRICAL OUTLET WAS IN GOOD SHAPE. THE CORD RAN FROM THE EAST ADAPTER OUTLET PLUGGED INTO THE ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE ON THE NORTH BEDROOM WALL, UP THE NORTH EAST SIDE OF THE BOX SPRING AND MATTRESS, UNDER THE PILLOW ON THE NORTH EAST END OF THE BED (HEAD END) AND INTO THE BASE OF THE HALOGEN READING LAMP. THE LAMP WAS LOCATED ON TOP OF THE BEDDING THAT COVERED THE MATTRESS, MID-LINE, APPROX. 28 INCHES FROM THE NORTH END OR HEAD END. THE CORD CASING WAS MELTED AND CHARRED FROM WHERE IT RAN UP THE EAST SIDE OF THE MATTRESS. THE CORD SEVERED WHERE IT RAN UNDER THE PILLOW SITUATED AT THE NORTH EAST END OF THE BED. THE CORD COULD STILL BE FOLLOWED INTO THE BASE OF THE LAMP FROM ITS LOCATION UNDER THE PILLOW. IT APPEARED A SECTION OF THE LAMP CORD HAD BURNED AWAY UNDER THE PILLOW. THE PLASTIC BASE OF THE HALOGEN LAMP HAD MELTED EXPOSING THE TRANSFORMER. WIRING FROM THE TRANSFORMER COULD BE TRACED UP THE STEM OF THE LAMP LEADING TOWARDS THE BULB. THE HALOGEN BULB WAS PROTECTED BY A CIRCULAR SHAPED STEEL LAMP SHADE, APPROX. 4.5" IN DIAMETER ON ONE SIDE WITH A STEEL SCREEN PROTECTING THE BULB ON THE OTHER. THE BULB REMAINED INTACT, WITH REMNANTS OF BEDDING MATERIAL FOUND AGAINST THE PROTECTIVE SCREEN MESH.

A SET OF METAL FRAME GLASSES AND A TV REMOTE WERE ALSO LOCATED ON TOP OF THE MATTRESS NEXT TO THE BASE OF THE LAMP.

THE ELECTRICAL PANEL FOR UNIT 301 HAD ONE 40AMP BREAKER IN THE OFF POSITION. THIS BREAKER WAS IDENTIFIED AS BEING FOR THE RANGE. ALL OTHER BREAKERS REMAINED IN THE ON POSITION. **Redacted S. 22**STATED THAT HE HAD TURNED THE RANGE BREAKER OFF AS A SAFETY MEASURE TWO MONTHS EARLIER TO ENSURE THE RANGE WAS NOT LEFT ON BY MISTAKE. **Redacted S. 22**DID NOT USE THE RANGE TO COOK.

INVESTIGATION REVEALED THE MOST LIKELY CAUSE OF THE FIRE WAS THAT THE RESIDENT, **Redacted S. 22**, FELL ASLEEP IN BED WITH THE HALOGEN READING LAMP ON, SITUATED ON TOP OF HER BED.

AT SOME POINT, THE LAMP FELL TOWARDS THE SOUTH END (FOOT END) OF THE BED, WITH THE BULB AND PROTECTIVE MESH SIDE OF THE STEEL LAMP SHADE ENDING UP LAYING ON TOP OF THE BEDDING (FACEDOWN).

The halogen bulb created enough heat to start the process of pyrolysis. The bedding on top of the mattress was the first material ignited (the fuel). With the orientation of the fuel being horizontal, the fire consumed the fuel at a relatively slow rate. At the early stages, the fire was fuel controlled. A plume of hot gases and flames formed, mixing with the cooler air in the room eventually rising to the ceiling. The hot gases spread horizontally across the ceiling and mushroomed, forming a ceiling jet. When the Hot gases contacted compartment surfaces and room contents they transferred heat causing some plastics within the room to melt and the glass window, mirror and ceiling light to crack. As the volume and temperature of the hot gas layer increased so did the pressure pushing the thermal layer down within the room. Discoloration of the walls and furniture show the thermal layer dropped to within 1 foot of the floor. Flashover did not occur due to either lack of heat, air or both. Further fire development was limited due to a lack of air supply. The bedroom door and window were both closed at the time of the fire.

EVENTUALLY THE FIRE DECAYED, AS THE FUEL WAS CONSUMED AND THE OXYGEN CONCENTRATION LIKELY FELL BELOW THE POINT WHERE FLAMING COMBUSTION COULD BE SUPPORTED. WHEN THE ATTACK CREW ENTERED THE BEDROOM, THEY FOUND THE FIRE HAD BURNED ITSELF OUT.

THE WOODEN HEADBOARD SITUATED AGAINST THE NORTH BEDROOM WALL DISPLAYED INVERTED CONE PATTERNS IN THE MID SECTION, INDICATING A SMALL FIRE WITH A LOW HEAT RELEASE RATE.

A VENTILATION GENERATED PATTERN WAS EVIDENT ON BOTH SIDES OF THE BEDROOM DOOR INDICATING HOT GASES FLOWING OVER AND AROUND THE DOOR.

HOT GAS LAYER PATTERNS FORMED BY RADIANT HEAT WERE EVIDENT ON ALL HORIZONTAL SURFACES WITHIN THE ROOM.

ALL AREAS OF THE MASTER BEDROOM INCURRED EXTENSIVE SMOKE DAMAGE.

THERE WAS MINOR SMOKE DAMAGE SUSTAINED THROUGHOUT THE REST OF UNIT 301.

THE BUILDING SUSTAINED MINOR SMOKE DAMAGE ON THE SOUTH END OF THE THIRD AND FOURTH FLOOR COMMON CORRIDORS ALONG WITH THE CENTRAL STAIRWELL. THE BUILDING ALSO SUSTAINED SOME WATER DAMAGE IMPACTING SEVERAL SUITES THAT OCCURRED DUE TO

AN OPEN STANDPIPE VALVE LOCATED ON THE NORTH STAIRWELL LANDING BETWEEN THE SECOND AND THIRD FLOORS. THIS WATER DAMAGE WAS UNRELATED TO THE FIRE.

#### **SUMMARY:**

THE CAUSE OF THIS FIRE WAS HUMAN FAILING — ASLEEP WITH READING LAMP ON BED.
THE IGNITION SOURCE WAS DETERMINED TO BE THE HALOGEN READING LAMP. HIGH INTENSITY
LAMPS THAT USE QUARTZ HALOGEN BULBS ARE A COMPETENT IGNITION SOURCE AND IF PLACED
IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS MAY RESULT IN FLAMING IGNITION.

REPORT BY: DEPUTY CHIEF ED WOLFE, LAFC #2685

Photos and drawings for this report are in the file and on the computer for this incident.